

Nos. 09-987, 09-991

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

**ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL TUITION
ORGANIZATION,**

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**GALE GARRIOTT, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Revenue,**

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.

WALTER M. WEBER

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

sekulow@aclj.org

(202) 546-8890

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I.. THE DECISION BELOW IS MANIFESTLY WRONG ON THE MERITS.	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW MUST BE REVERSED FOR RESPONDENTS' LACK OF TAXPAYER STANDING.	6
A. <i>Flast</i> Created a Narrow Exception to the General Rule That Being a Taxpayer Is Insufficient for Article III Standing. ...	6
B. The <i>Flast</i> Exception Should Not Be Expanded to Authorize Taxpayer Challenges to Tax Credits or to the Administration of Tax Credits.	8
1. This Case Involves Nonrefundable Tax Credits, Not Appropriations. ...	8
2. This Case Involves Administration of a Program, Not a Specific Legislative Enactment.	11
C. The <i>Flast</i> Precedent Is a Particularly Unsuitable Candidate for Expansion. .	11

1. The <i>Flast</i> Rule Is Illogical on its Own Terms.	12
2. This Court Has Rebutted Each of the Arguments the <i>Flast</i> Court Relied upon to Confer Standing.	14
a. This Court Has Expressly Rejected <i>Flast</i> 's Core Premise.	14
b. The Particular Confusion <i>Flast</i> Perceived over Constitutional Requirements No Longer Exists.	15
c. <i>Flast</i> Improperly Disregarded Separation of Powers Concerns.	18
d. <i>Flast</i> 's Reliance on Hypothetical Worst Cases Does Not Support Standing.	19
e. <i>Flast</i> Erred by Conferring Uniquely Privileged Status on Establishment Clause Claims.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	17
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	7, 8, 11
<i>Committee for Public Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	9
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	6, 12
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	14, 18, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	9
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	7, 18, 19

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	6, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	9
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	16
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) ...	9, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	8, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	19
U.S. Const. art. III	2, <i>passim</i>
